RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:26 am, Jul 14, 2006

/" GeTTLER - Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTA_"L»: B July 7, 2006

. G-R #385110
JUL -7 2005
TO: Mr. Robert Foss S CC: Mr Satya Smha
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.. . _ = _ ,‘Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A - Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
: San Ramon, California 94583

- FROM:  Deanna L. Harding : RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0260 «
Gettler-Ryan Inc. , 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 7, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of May 30 & 31, 2006

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 24, 2006, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-SS . ) .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 ¢ Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218


dehloptoxic
Received


(/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

July 7, 2006
G-R Job #385110
Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 30 and 31, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

~ Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
—FoR. -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

ében A. Laﬁﬁf/
Senior Geologist, P.&. No. 7504

Figure I: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-75565
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4
02/05/88
06/15/88
09/27/88
09/27/88'
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°
08/04/97
11/25/97°
02/25/98

100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73

9-0260.x1s/#385110

87.83 12.92
86.53 14.22
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38
84.05 16.68
84.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
87.89 12.84

INACCESSIBLE®
89.36 11.37
88.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
88.10 12.63
87.51 13.22
86.83 13.90
87.03 13.70

“{(ppb)
88.000 24,000 19,000
95,000 45,000 30,000
500,000 41,000 27,000
88.000 1,200 4,100
64,000 41,000 29,000
110,000 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31,000
130,000 33,000 28,000
110,000 41,000 32,000
180,000 32,000 30,000
170,000 31,000 30,000
130,000 21,000 24,000
240,000 27,000 33,000
1.300.000 17,000 41,000
<50 <0.5 <0.5
97,000 23,000 7 18,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
130,000 20,000 14,000
120,000 23,000 21,000
120,000 25,000 22,000
460,000 44,000 45,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

1

10,000
17,000
16,000
12,000
14,000
13,000
19,000
14,000
17,000
15,000
17,000

14,000

16,000

<500
21,000
50.000
15.000
290.000

As of 05/31/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

P (pph {pp! (pph):: (pph).

MW-4 (cont)

05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8.600 720 4.200 3.100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1.200 6.400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - -- --
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - -- 68.800 9.680 11,500 1.450 7.700 2,080/328’ - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 -- - - -- - - - - -- -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 - - - - - - - - - --
05/09/00'* 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66.700 13.900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01"* 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - -- - - - - -
05/02/01"* 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1.200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02"* 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02'¢ 100.73 85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4300 4.900 1,700 9.900 <100 - --
08/29/02"° 100.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02"° 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1.500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/30/03" 100.73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1.300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03" 100.73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6.300 1.400 7,200 1 - -
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 100.73 86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 11,000 2,000 11,000 <10 - -
08/26/04 100.73 85.26 15.47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 100.73 85.64 15.09 0.00 0.00 61,000 1,900 5,000 1,700 8,600 <5 -
02/11/05 100.73 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION - - - - - -
06/16/05'7 100.73 88.68 12.05 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,700 6,300 1,300 6,800 <5 - -
08/31/05 100.73 88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
11/30/05" 100.73 85.54 15.19 0.00 0.00 56,000 2,200 7,800 1.400 8,100 <10 -- -
02/27/06 100.73 89.11 11.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/30-31/06"7 100.73 89.26 11.47 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 6,000 1,100 5,700 6 - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 2 As of 05/31/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WEL

DATE g st ) ) eRon

MW-5

02/05/88 -- - -- -- - 80.000 16,000 15.000 2,600 17.000 -- -- --
06/15/88 -- 87.67 12.30 -- -- 77,000 42,000 38.000 2,500 16,000 -- -- -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 -- <5.000 --
09/27/88' 99.97 -- - -- - 48,000 1.800 3,500 1.600 10,000 -- 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 -- -- 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - -- --
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 -- -~ -- -- -- - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - -- 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13.000 -- -- --
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 -- - 240,000 40,000 35.000 2.600 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 14.31 -- - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - - --
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - -- 120,000 41,000 33.000 2,500 14.000 -- - --
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 -- -- 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10.000 - - --
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 -- -- 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 -- -~ --
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 -- -- -- -- -- -- - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 -- - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 -- -- - - - - - -- -- -
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 -- - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 -- -- -
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 -- -- - -- -- -- - - -- --
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 -- -- -
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 -- -- - -- - - -- - -- -
12/03/92 99.97 83.68 16.29 <0.02* -- -- -- - -- -- - -- oo
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 -- - -- -- - - -- - - --
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 -- -- -- - - -- -- -- --
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - -- -- - -- - - - --
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - - - -- - - -- -- -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - -- - - - - - - - --
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 -- - -- - - - - -- -
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - -- - - - -- - --
11/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1.100,000 64,000 69,000 - 9,200 61,000 - - R
05/15/95 99.97 89.79 10.18 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - o
08/04/95 99.97 88.20 11.77 -- -- - - - - - -- - -
11/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5.800 31,000 2,000 -- -
02/20/96 99.97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 - 99.97 89.08 10.89 - -- 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500 -- --
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - -- - - - -- - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - -- 170,000 25,000 27,000 2.000 12,000 <500 -- --

9-0260.x1s/4385110 3 As of 05/31/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont)
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"°
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00'*
02/08/01'
05/02/01'°
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"°
05/24/02"°
08/29/02'°
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04
06/21/04"
08/26/04
11/29/04"
02/11/05
06/16/05"7
08/31/05
11/30/05"

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.xIs/#385110

9.51

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
11.60
17.70

12.79
12.72
14.79
13.11
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
16.20

15.36
12.22
15.23
15.32
14.76
11.75
12.61
13.85
14.96
10.43
14.58
15.68
15.20
12.51
11.13
13.98
14.94

160.000 29,000 34,000 2,900
130.000 27,000 31,000 2.500
310,000° 52,000 59,000 5.500
220.000 20,000 26,000 2.000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102,000 13,300 17,200 1.240
360 6.2 <2.5 <25
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
3,280 331 235 35.7
26.700 5,490 6,310 145
88.000 14,000 19,000 1.300
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
92,000 11,000 17,000 1,600
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
62 4.9 <0.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
8.100 1,600 1,100 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
86,000 9,300 16,000 1,200
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
45,000 4,700 12,000 870
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
71,000 5,000 13,000 870
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
17,000 1.400 3,900 220
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
49,000 2,900 12,000 840
4

As of 05/31/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{gallon

MWS-5 (cont) i

02/27/06 99.97 87.98 11.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06'""° 99.97 89.14 10.83 0.00 0.00 89,000 6,500 19,000 2,600 13,000 <25 - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - - - - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 -- 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 - 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10.000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - --
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 -- - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12.000 - -- -
07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66.000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 - - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.43 85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5.600 2,200 1.800 9,400 - - -
04/03/91 101.43 90.40 11.03 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2.100 13.000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 -- - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 - - 67,000 7,500 1,900 1.800 9.500 - - .
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - - - . - .
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 101.43 90.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 1,400 2.100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 -- - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7.000 1,500 1,500 7.400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10.000 - -- -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 101.43 89.05 12.38 -- - 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7.800 - - --
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 -- -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - .

9-0260.x1s/#385110 5 As of 05/31/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Amalytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

........... {ppb)-

MW-6 (cont)

02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11.000 1.600 2,100 9.400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - - -- - -- - - -
08/27/96 101.43 88.03 13.40 - - 84.000 11,000 960 2.300 7.700 <500 - -
11/22/96 101.43 88.53 12.90 -- - - - - - - -- -- -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - -- 14.000 3,700 160 720 1.800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 88.68 12.75 - - - - - -- - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8.500 710 - --
11/25/97 101.43 87.22 14.21 -- - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 101.43 86.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - --
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 -- - -- - - - - -- - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 -- - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1.600/1.0007 - -
11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89.60 11.83 - - 80 24 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - --
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4.440 23.4 <5.0 45.3 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - -- 8.300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00'° 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 86.68 14.75 0.00 0.00 1.700° 32 4.9 <25 <2.5 55 - -
11/09-10/00" 101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01"* 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - -- - - - - -
05/02/01"* 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11726/01"* 101.43 85.97 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 101.43 89.49 11.94 0.00 0.00 6,300 <10 1.7 17 26 <25 - -
05/24/02" 101.43 85.89 15.54 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02"* 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/02 101.43 85.65 15.78 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.43 89.36 12.07 0.00 0.00 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/30/03 101.43 88.59 12.84 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/22/03 101.43 87.03 14.40 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/24-25/03 101.43 86.31 15.12 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 101.43 91.37 10.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/21/04 101.43 86.97 14.46 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04 101.43 DRY AT 15.21 FEET - - - - - - - - - .
11/29/04 101.43 DRY AT 14.61 FEET - - - - - - N - . B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

02/11/05" 101.43 88.76 12.67 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05 101.43 89.12 12.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - --
08/31/05 101.43 86.90 14.53 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
11/30/05 101.43 86.32 15.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - - --
02/27/06" 101.43 89.46 11.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
05/30-31/06 101.43 89.68 11.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-7

02/05/88 -- - -- -- -- 81,000 34,000 36.000 2,400 16,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 88.34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - --
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - -- 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 -- <10 2.600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38.000 2.800 16.000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14.08 -- -- 110,000 31,000 30.000 2,600 16.000 - -- --
10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14.53 -- -- 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15.000 -- - -
01/04/90 100.91 86.42 14.49 - -- 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15.000 - -- -
04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2.100 16,000 - -- -
07/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1.800 13.000 - - -
11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 25.000 1.900 15,000 -- - -
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 100.91 89.50 11.41 -- - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2.400 18.000 -- -- -
07/02/91 100.91 86.73 14.18 - - - - - - - - . -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 220,000 26.000 27.000 2.500 18.000 - - -
01/02/92 100.91 85.46 15.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 100.91 87.43 13.48 - - 260,000 27,000 26,000 2.400 15.000 -- -- --
08/13/92 100.91 85.02 15.89 -- -- - - - - -- - - --
12/03/92 100.91 84.48 16.43 - - 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 - - -
03/25/93 100.91 89.81 11.10 - - -- - - - R - - R
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - ‘ - ) - - -- - -- -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 14.74 0.19 - - - - - - - - .
03/08/94 100.91 88.54 12.37 - - - - - - . _ _ B
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13.12 0.30 - - - - - - - _ _
10/04/94 100.91 [INACCESSIBLE? - - - - . - N _ _ _
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW.-7 (cont)
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00'"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01'
1126/01"
02/22/02"°
05/24/02'
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04

100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91

9-0260.x1s/#385110

13.83
11.07
12.53
14.62
10.09
10.93
12.75
12.99
9.58

12.55
13.23
17.02
11.93
18.19

12.81
13.04
15.75
14.07
13.36
14.97
14.98
16.02
17.70
17.99
16.15
12.69
16.18
16.17
15.32
10.07
11.12
DRY
13.99
11.31

0.50 - - - -
0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2.00 - - - -

0.0625 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
0.50 - - - -
0.50 - - -- -
0.50 - - -- -
0.50 - -- - -

- 8.300 210 580 130

- 96,000 12.000 16,000 2.300

- 150,000 7.100 15,000 1.700

- NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

- 11.200 384 764 116
0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50
0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
0.00 559 24.1 12.4 2.34
0.00 - - - -

0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840
0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
0.00 890 50 150 14
0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
0.00 190 0.8 I 1
0.00 1,000 110 6 18

0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE

MW-7 (cont)

06/21/04 .16 .16 13.48 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/26/04 16 e 14.33 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - --
11/29/04"7 -6 .18 14.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 480 2 32 14 28 - -
02/11/05 e e 11.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
06/16/05" 16 16 10.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 - -
08/31/05 e e 12.15 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05"7 e e 13.91 0.00 0.00 120 10 1 <0.5 <0.5 9 - -
02/27/06 ..l e 10.47 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/30-31/06" e 16 10.10 0.00 0.00 91 1 3 0.6 0.9 99 - -
MW-8

10/27/88 - - - . -- 190,000 27,000 43,000 2.200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 -- - 87.000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 11.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - -- -
10/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - - - .
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - .- - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - - .
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - ; - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12.17 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - - . N .
03/25/93 99.67 88.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - . - _ _ . _
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - - - - - - . - _ _
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)

10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - -- - - - - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36.000 2.400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 9.95 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - - - -- - -- - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - -- 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8,800 30.000 12,300 14,000 <500 - --
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2.400 14,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.11 - - - - - - - - -- -
05/23/97 99.67 88.09 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38.000 3,200 18.000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38.000 3.500 18.000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 -- - 290.000° 15,000 71,000 7.400 36,000 3.600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 -- - - - - - - - - --
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - -- 110,000 2.800 11,000 1.200 9.800 660 - --
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - -- - - - - -- -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 -- - 51,000 3.100 25.000 2.300 15,000 3.100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - --
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 10.95 - -- 104,000 2.980 22.000 1.960 12.800  <2,500/<333’ - -
09/02/99 99.67 89.40 10.27 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00'* 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37,000° 2,200 12,000 <100 8.400 1.900 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2.330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01"* 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 -- - -- - - - - -
05/02/01'* 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 47.6 - -
08/28/01" 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 99.67 86.07 13.60 . 0.00 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 99.67 89.16 10.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/24/02"° 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 -- -
08/29/02"* 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : -- - - - -
11/29/02 T 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 57,000 590 11,000 1.200 10,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
05/30/03"7 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2.100 <0.5 - -
08/22/03"* 99.67 86.97 - 12.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

...... (npb pp

MW-8 (cont)

11/24-25/03"7 99.67 86.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17,000 1.300 9.900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - o -
06/21/04"7 99.67 86.87 12.80 0.00 0.00 18,000 140 2,100 540 4,400 <3 - -
08/26/04 99.67 85.82 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 99.67 86.22 13.45 0.00 0.00 . 67,000 250 13,000 1.000 6.800 <10 . - --
02/11/05 99.67 88.75 10.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05'7 99.67 89.29 10.38 0.00 0.00 15,000 120 920 390 2,500 <l : - -
08/31/05 99.67 86.91 12.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
11/30/05" 99.67 86.65 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 88 5.600 650 4.000 <10 - --
02/27/06 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - --
05/30-31/06"" 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 53,000 200 9,800 1,400 6,700 <5 - -
MW.-9

10/27/88 - - - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 - - --
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55.000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.15 88.69 12.46 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 8.000 3.200 17,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - -- 83,000 600 4,600 2.600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.15 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5.400 3,100 16.000 - - -
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - 100,000 520 5.400 3.200 16,000 - - -
11/06/90 101.15 85.73 15.42 - - -- - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5.600 2.500 13,000 -- - -
04/03/91 101.15 38.88 12.27 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.15 86.98 14.17 - -- 130,000 1.900 7,600 3.600 20,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.15 85.50 15.65 -- - 100.000 3,300 8.200 2.800 14,000 - - -
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1.300 3,000 1.500 7.100 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - - - - . - - . _ _
03/25/93 101.15 89.67 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18.000 - - -
06/23/93 101.15 88.32 12.83 - - - - . - . . _ N
09/21/93 101.15 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 1,900 3,400 1.700 9,100 -- - -
12/02/93 101.15 86.46 14.70 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)

03/08/94 101.15 88.52 12.63 - - 49,000 800 780 390 3.600 - - --
06/13/94 101.15 87.50 13.65 - - - - -- - - - - -
10/04/94 101.15 85.95 15.20 - - 180,000 2,600 5.400 1,700 11,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.15 86.90 14.25 - - -- - - -- - - - -
05/15/95 101.15 90.51 10.64 - - - -- - - - -- - --
08/04/95 101.15 89.26 11.89 - - 42,000 1,400 2,700 1.700 9.000 -- - -
11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -- -
02/20/96 101.15 90.54 10.61 Sheen - 41,000 1.600 1,700 750 6.500 <100 -- -
05/29/96 101.15 90.34 10.81 - - - - - - - -- - -
08/27/96 101.15 88.25 12.90 Sheen - 71,000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - -
11/22/96 101.15 88.27 12.88 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 88.62 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.15 88.15 13.00 - - 73,000 2.600 2.200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 101.15 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1.300 6.400 <250 -- -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 10.14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 89.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 -
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20" -- -
09/02/99 101.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7.200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - 11.000 68 22 380 1,000 66 -
05/09/00" 101.15 89.55 " 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
08/02/00" 101.15 88.10 13.05 0.00 0.00 3.400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00" 101.15 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01'* 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01'F 101.15 86.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
08/28/01" 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01" 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - --
02/22/02" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 45 79 190 <20 - -
05/24/02"* 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -- - -
08/29/02" 101.15 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 80 37 <25 -- --
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6.300 <100 11 130 210 <100 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-9 (cont)

05/30/03 101.15 89.54 11.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03"7 10115 87.64 13.51 0.00 0.00 5,500 1 5 150 38 <0.5 -- -
11/24-25/03 101.15 87.21 13.94 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04"7 101.15 90.60 10.55 0.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 101.15 87.48 13.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
08/26/04"7 101.15 86.37 14.78 0.00 0.00 2.400 <0.5 - 1 19 4 <0.5 - -
11/29/04 101.15 86.74 14.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/05" 101.15 89.44 11.71 0.00 0.00 6,200 <1 5 84 35 <1 - -
06/16/05 101.15 89.74 11.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05 101.15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/30/05 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 20,000 <1 23 360 1.000 <1 - -
05/30-31/06>° 101.15 90.56 10.59 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-10

10/27/88 -- - - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - -- -
01/05/89 - 89.72 12.64 -- -- <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -- - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 -- - -
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - . - - - -
01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - - - - ' - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)

09/21/93 10236 89.31 13.32 - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 10236  89.36 13.27 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 10236 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 10236 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 10236 90.56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 10236 93.38 8.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 10236 91.92 10.44 = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 10236 88.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 10236 93.84 8.52 ~- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 10236 93.16 9.20 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 10236 90.35 12.01 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 10236 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 10236 93.87 8.49 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 10236 91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 10236 89.07 13.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11725097 10236 89.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -~
02/25/98 10236 94.54 7.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -~ -
05/21/98 10236 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/98 10236 90.62 11.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 102.36  88.96 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 10236 93.94 8.42 ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - =
05/10/99 10236 92.14 10.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 10236 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 102.36  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/08/01 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/22/02 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36  88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - o
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)

11/29/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03"" 102.36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03'"7 102.36 90.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/24-25/03"7 102.36 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" 102.36 94.32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 102.36 91.65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 102.36 88.56 13.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04" 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05"7 102.36 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/16/05"" 102.36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05'7 102.36 90.09 12.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/05'7 102.36 89.44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06"" 102.36 93.54 8.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06" 102.36 94.09 8.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60.000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82.000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35.000 12.000 2.300 12.000 - - --
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140.000 32,000 12,000 2.100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - -- -
10/02/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 - -- - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 -- - 77.000 18.000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 -- - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.97 82.53 17.04 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2.100 5.900 9,800 - - --
03/08/94 99.57 87.87 11.70 - - - - - - - - N B
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - -- - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and ‘Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

nist)

MW-11 (cont)

10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE’ -- - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE® - - -- -- - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.57 89.55 10.02 - - - -- - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 -- - 33,000 9,400 3.000 1.800 6,100 - - -
11/28/95 99.57 82.85 16.72 - -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 11.14 - - - - - - -- - - --
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - -- 85,000 10,000 6.600 1.500 6.500 260 - -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7.100 3,100 830 4,200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 87.29 12.28 -- - - - -- -- - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2.300 9,900 6.900 - -
11/25197 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5.200 2.200 1.200 4.400 5.000/5.3007 - -
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 11.17 - -- - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 - - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 88.15 11.42 - - 4.200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99.57 87.01 12.56 - - - - -- - - - -- -
09/02/99 99.57 84.83 14.74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <250 -- -
02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - - 14.000 3,400 150 860 1,500 <250 - -
05/09/00'* 99.57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00"* 99.57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7.100° 2,900 61 <20 1,200 <100 -- -
11/09-10/00" 99.57 84.85 14.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01'° 99.57 84.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 18.100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 - --
05/02/01" 99.57 83.82 15.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01"* 99.57 82.55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900" 600 35 120 91 100 - -
11/26/01" 99.57 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
02/22/02"* 99.57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05/24/02"* 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02"* 99.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 910 <20 -- -
11/29/02"* 99.57 84.82 14.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
02/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - --
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03"" 99.57 85.14- 14.43 0.00 0.00 25.000 3,000 980 1.200 2.000 7 - .
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)
11/24-25/03
02/27/04"
06/21/04
08/26/04"7
11/29/04
02/11/05"7
06/16/05
08/31/05"7
11/30/05
02/27/06"
05/30-31/06'""°

MW-12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94

99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

9-0260.xIs/#385110

84.52 15.05
89.79 9.78
85.51 14.06
84.44 15.13
84.75 14.82
87.59 11.98
87.86 11.71
85.99 13.58
85.51 14.06
88.27 11.30
89.12 10.45
85.54 14.10
85.34 14.30
85.29 14.35
86.05 13.59
85.87 13.77
84.45 15.19

-- 14.52

- 10.91

- 13.51

- 14.93

85.19 14.45

86.59 13.05

81.83 17.39

83.88 15.34

88.85 10.37

87.01 12.21

87.27 11.95

86.87 12.35
INACCESSIBLE’
INACCESSIBLE®

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

10,000 970 570
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
22,000 1,500 790
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18,000 830 310
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
20,000 1,200 740
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18,000 700 340
13,000 620 270
55,000 30,000 21,000
170,000 30,000 23,000
110,000 24,000 19,000
89,000 41,000 28,000
170,000 27,000 20,000
110,000 28.000 21,000
170,000 39.000 17,000
170,000 27,000 15,000
2.400.000 19,000 21,000
110,000 30.000 19,000
62.000 6.600 . 6,900
17

110.000

12.000

9,900
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
2/3/000
05/09/00'*
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"*
05/02/01"*
08/28/01"°
11/26/01"°
02/22/02"
05/24/02"*
08/29/02"*
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

9-0260.xIs/#385110

89.16
87.62
82.59
88.12
87.74
86.72
86.30
90.02
87.22
86.64
85.30
81.01
88.04
80.82
81.24
84.27
86.75
8537
86.77
86.96
85.37
84.73
84.43
83.49
82.16
84.27
87.43
84.42
84.24
84.69
87.81
86.97
85.16
84.62
88.16

10.06
11.60
16.63
11.10
11.48
12.50
12.92
9.20

12.00
12.58
13.92
18.21
11.18
18.40
17.98
14.95
12.47
13.85
12.45
12.26
13.85
14.49
14.79
15.73
17.06
14.95
11.79
14.80
14.98
14.53
11.41
12.25
14.06
14.60
11.06

<50 <0.5 <0.5
110.000 26,000 22,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
120,000 18,000 18,000
160,000 24.000 22,000
130,000 27,000 22,000
130,000 23,000 28.000
290,000° 53,000 31,000
150,000 14,000 16,000
68.000 15.000 10,000
72.600 9,920 8.100
27,000° 7,800 4,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,400 9,550 5.470
94,000 8,720 3.630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,000 770 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
40,000 4,900 3,800
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,000 4,300 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
45,000 5,200 3.100

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6.200
11,000
35.000

66.000/69,0007

14.000

25.800/32.5007

As of 05/31/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{ppb):

MW-12 (cont)

06/21/04" 99.22 85.39 13.83 0.00 0.00 53,000 6,100 5,400 1,800 11,000 370 -- -
08/26/04 99.22 85.30 13.92 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 99.22 85.70 13.52 0.00 0.00 62,000 7,300 5.700 1,600 12,000 370 - -
02/11/05 99.22 88.35 10.87 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05"" 99.22 88.20 11.02 0.00 0.00 49,000 3,400 4,100 1,600 7.900 180 - -
08/31/05 99.22 86.76 12.46 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05 99.22 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- - - - - - - - -
02/27/06 99.22 88.26 10.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
05/30-31/06'""° 99.22 89.05 10.17 0.00 0.00 54,000 3,800 4,900 1,900 6,400 230 - -
MW-13

06/28/89 - 85.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12,000 10,000 1.900 15,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 -- - 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 - -- -
04/03/90 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14.12 - -- - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/91 98.47 87.06 11.41 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2.500 14,000 - - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 98.47 84.34 14.13 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 13.06 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 98.47 84.21 14.26 - - 84,000 7,400 11,000 2.600 13,000 - - -
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 98.47 87.74 10.73 - - 97,000 5,200 2,500 7.200 12,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.47 86.50 11.97 -- - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 98.47 85.39 13.08 - - 80,000 7,600 9.000 2,900 14,000 - - -
12/02/93 98.47 85.02 13.45 - - - - - - - - » N
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 11.75 - - 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 - -- -
06/13/94 98.47 86.17 12.30 - - - - - - N » _ N
10/04/94 98.47 84.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
11/14/94 98.47 85.85 12.62 - - - -- - - -- -
05/15/95 98.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - . . _ B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

st

- (ppb,

Lpph)

MW-13 (cont)

08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 N - -
11/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/20/96 98.47 88.61 9.86 - - 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120 - -
05/29/96 98.47 88.17 10.30 - - - - - - - - -- --
08/27/96 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 6.900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 11.71 - - - - - - - -- -- -
02/18/97 . 98.47 89.31 9.16 - - 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7,900 310 -- -
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - -- - - -- -- -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12.15 - - 61,000 5,700 5.100 3,600 9,200 230 -- -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 - -- - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 98.47 87.96 10.51 -- -- 42,000 3,800 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 - -- - - - - - -- -- -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 440 1,900 4,500 <250 - --
11/19/98 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -- - -
02/12/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
03/26/99 98.47 89.17 9.30 - -- 30,800 473 101 1.430 2.800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 87.74 10.73 - - - - - - - - - --
09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10.99 - - 87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,500 -- -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 -- - 2,900 200 16 200 340 68 - -
05/09/00 98.47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- - -
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 11.78 0.00 0.00 1,600° 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 - -
1 1/09-10/00 98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -- - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 12.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - -- - - - - - -
08/28/01 98.47 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 98.47 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 98.47  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - - - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/29/02 98.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 98.47 88.48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 -0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/22/03""'* 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2. <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 98.47 85.85 12.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04"7 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 27 7 14 10 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

06/21/04 98.47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04 98.47 85.25 13.22 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/29/04 98.47 DRYY AT 13.50 FEET - - - -- - - - - - -
02/11/05 98.47 85.63 12.84 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
06/16/05 98.47 88.28 10.19 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
08/31/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - -- - - - -
11/30/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - -- -- -- - -
02/27/06 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
05/30-31/06 98.47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- - - - - - - -
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 -- -- 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 -- - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - -- 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - -- -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 -380 6.0 7.0 18 - -- -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 -- -- 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 -- - -
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 -- - 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 - - -
09/21/93 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - - --
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 -- - -
03/08/94 99.68 79.63 20.05 -- -- 1,700 2.4 7.7 5.6 14 -- -- --
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 3.4 5.4 <0.5 2.0 - - --
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - -- 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - --
05/15/95 99.68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - --
02/20/96 ) 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 -- -- 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3 -- --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
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MW-14 (cont)

08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99.68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 31 15 <5.0 - --
05/23/97 99.68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 34 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 10 <5.0 -- -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 : - --
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7.900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 99.68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 41.2 6.71 23 76.4/<5.0] - -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - --
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 1.3 1.5 13 - -
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80'° 12 1.8 0.85 1.2 3.1 - -
11/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 -- -
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - --
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 -- -
05/24/02 99.68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <25 - -
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 0.62 2.6 <25 - -
02/28/03 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <10 - -
05/30/03"7 99.68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
08/22/03"7 99.68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"7 99.68 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04"7 99.68 80.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 99.68 79.66 20.02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 1 v <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 99.68 79.08 20.60 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/04" 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 99.68 80.10 19.58 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/16/05"7 99.68 80.94 - 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
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MW-14 (cont)

08/31/05"7 99.68 80.05 19.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/05 9968 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - .- - -
02/27/06 99.68 INACCESSIBLE - WELL BOX FLOODED -- -- -- - - == =" -
05/30-31/06" 99.68 81.57 18.11 0.00 0.00 630 41 17 9 21 <0.5 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1.300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1.700 46 2.8 58 86 - - --
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - -- 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1.700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 -- -- -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 -- - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - -- 7.300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 -- - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - -- 310 11 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 24 22 4.2 - - --
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - .
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 -- - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96° 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - --
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - -- 1,500 14 <05 6.1 12 7.2 -- --
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 o --
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 09 1.5 <5.0 - --
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 - -
11725197 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
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MW-15 (cont)

02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 -- -
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 -- - 430 25 <0.5 23 1.2 <2.5 ' - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - : - -
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 = <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 -- - 480 2.5 <1.0 26 1.4 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.894 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/M 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -- --
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL : - - - - - - -
11/29/02 06.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- - -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03"7 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 96.06 81.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/04" 96.06 85.59 10.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 96.06 80.88 15.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/04"7 96.06 80.74 15.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04" 96.06 80.58 15.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05"7 96.06 82.17 13.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/16/05" 96.06 82.11 13.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/30/05"7 96.06 80.34 15.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06" 96.06 82.57 13.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
05/30-31/06"7 96.06 83.08 12.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11.000 6,000 51 1100 20 - - -
11/06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1300 540 - .- -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800 820 1300 1,500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1.800 4.900 - - -
07/02/91 98.15 77.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1.500 1,800 _ - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 2118 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1.600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 -~ - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98.15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1.400 690 2,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 ~ - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1.400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5.600 230 900 820 - - -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1300 - - -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1,900 1.500 4,500 - - -
11/28/95 98.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38.000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05129196 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6.300 1,600 2.200 7.900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45.000 4,100 260 1,600 2.800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1.400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - ~ 62,000 5,800 1300 2,200 8,900 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
1172597 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60.000 6,400 1.400 2,200 13,000 <1.000 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5.100 1,200 2,300 8.200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6.300 <1.000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 -~ - 52.300 4,100 587 2,430 8,800 708/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26.600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
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(f ' (ppb)- i) (F

MW-16 (cont)

02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15.000° 990 100 800 2.000 410 - -
08/02/00 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10.000° 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - --
11/09-10/00 99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5.580 334 49.3 530 256 33.6 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400" 1,340 99.9 1,380 2.700 350 - -
05/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7.460 13.3 - -
08/28/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.15 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 99.15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3,300 <100 - -
05/30/03"7 99.15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8,100 <3 - --
08/22/03" 99.15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25,000 1,300 94 1.200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/03" 99.15 78.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13.000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
02/27/04"7 99.15 82.32 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1,000 3,100 3 - -
06/21/04" 99.15 82.93 16.22 0.00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04"7 99.15 78.90 20.25 0.00 0.00 7,600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
11/29/04"7 99.15 78.83 20.32 0.00 0.00 7,600 370 15 370 310 6 -- -
02/11/05"7 99.15 79.77 19.38 0.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 1,800 6,900 3 -- -
06/16/05"7 99.15 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 - -
08/31/05" 99.15 79.72 19.43 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,800 100 1,800 5,700 3 -- -
11/30/05"" 99.15 78.88 -20.27 0.00 0.00 8,600 370 27 400 620 8 -- --
02/27/06" 99.15 80.22° 18.93 0.00 0.00 4,600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
05/30-31/06"7 99.15 81.03 18.12 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 <1 860 1,400 3 - -
MW-17 ,
08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 "<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -
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MW-17 (cont)

03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- - --
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - -- <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 - -- -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 -~ -- 62 8.0 29 0.7 3.1 -- -- --
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 -- -- 550 22 120 8.9 84 - -- --
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -~
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 -- -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 -- -~
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - . --
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 -- -- <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 -- -- 140 34 11 1.6 7.7 71 - --
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 2291 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 -- -- <50 3.8 33 1.3 42 3.5 -- --
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- --
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- --
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - --
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0” -- -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -- --
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 -- -~
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 -- -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -- --
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -- --
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -- --
05/24/02 ' 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <135 <2.5 -- --
08/29/02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 . --
11/29/02 106.00 83.02 22.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - --
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -- -~
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

05/30/03" 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" 106.00 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 106.00 83.68 2232 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 - -
08/26/04"7 106.00 82.91 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04"7 106.00 83.21 22.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 - -
02/11/05" 106.00 84.03 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
06/16/05"" 106.00 84.72 21.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/31/05" 106.00 83.95 22.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
11/30/05"" 106.00 83.45 22.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - --
02/27/06" 106.00 84.44 21.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
05/30-31/06" 106.00 85.26 20.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - -
MW-18

08/04/97 -- - 16.60 - - 66.000 8.600 6.100 2,800 12.000 190 - -
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8.500 6.000 3,400 14.000 1.200 - --
02/25/98 - - 12.75 - - 60.000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 -- - 15.24 - - 70.000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9.600 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - -- 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2.700 12,000 1.800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1.900 8.800 1,900 - --
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3.250 1,770 1,900 7.570 1.270/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 - -- 46,000 2.500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 - -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6.270 333 - -
02/08/01 . - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1.040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1.200 370 2,100 5,600 790 -- -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - --
02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 - -
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36.000 1.200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
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MW-18 (cont)

08/29/02 - -- 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - -- 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
05/30/03"7 - - 14.56 0.00 0.00 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 - --
08/22/03"7 - -- 14.70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 < - -
11/24-25/03"7 - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 <| - -
02/27/04"7 - - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18,000 200 29 310 1,400 <1 - -
06/21/04" - - 15.55 0.00 0.00 30,000 380 40 1,700 2,800 <3 - -
08/26/04"7 -- - 16.69 0.00 0.00 25,000 360 27 1,100 1,800 <3 - -
11729/04"7 - - 16.45 0.00 0.00 27,000 380 30 1,200 1,900 <2 - -
02/11/05" - -- 14.48 0.00 0.00 26,000 450 44 1.600 2,500 <l - -
06/16/05 - - 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
08/31/05" - - 15.08 0.00 0.00 27,000 440 57 1.900 2,400 <3 - -
11/30/05 - -- 16.01 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06'7 - - 13.63 0.00 0.00 31,000 440 81 1,500 1,900 <l - -
05/30-31/06 - - 12.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-19 _

05/30-31/06""" - - 10.68 0.00 0.00 3,100 94 170 59 310 100 - -
P-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - - - - - - - . -
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/05"° 86.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <0.5 0.5 10 - -
06/16/05" 86.43 78.06 8.37 0.00 0.00 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -- -
08/31/05'7 NP 86.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 -- -
11/30/05"7 86.43 76.57 9.86 0.00 0.00 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 - -
02/27/06"7 86.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 310 31 0.9 1 1 7 - -
05/30-31/06'" NP 86.43 78.23 8.20 0.00 0.00 84 3 0.6 <0.5 0.7 4 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

DVE-9

05/30-31/06'"° - - 11.09 0.00 0.00 54,000 2,700 9,100 1,800 7,700 190 - -
DVE-12

05/30-31/06'" - -- 9.93 0.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 20,000 2,100 11,000 210 - -
DVE-20

05/30-31/06'""° - - 10.30 0.00 0.00 64,000 1,500 6,000 1,600 7,700 6 - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK

01/05/89 - -- -- - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 -- -- - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 1.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK

01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
10/03/89 -- -- -- -- -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/90 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/02/91 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/02/92 - - - - - ' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/07/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 -- - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
03/25/93 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/23/93 - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - . .
12/02/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
QA
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02

9-0260.xIs/#385110

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50 -

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50.0
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

31

0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50

<l.5
<15
<1.5
<1.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

(ppb): (pp

QA (cont)
11/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - --
05/30/03"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" -- -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04"7 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/29/04"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 - -
02/11/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/16/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/30-31/06"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ms!) = Mean sea level E = Ethyl benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

2

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99.000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time: however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation system.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose in well.

Well development performed.

Extraction stinger in well.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. S

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.
Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized. ' . '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.
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7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

4
'

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacilty # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5'/30/06 '_S-{'s\l (o (inclusive)

City: Hayward; CA Sampler: MC .

Well ID Date Monitored: § { 30/ oG Well Condition: (&
. L} L3
Well Diameter
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - .
1\ o\  XVF ~gﬁ = i , z 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:’L\ "( gal.
L . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 bss)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer .é Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / ft
Stack Pump / Discrete Bailer | Hydrocarbon Thickness:__, ft
Suction Pump —_— Ofther: - Visual ConﬁrmationlDei aption:
Grundfos — _ Skimmer / Absorbarfl Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed fidm Skimmer: gal
Amt Removeg'from Well: gal
Water Remédved:
Product Transferred to:

% g

Start Time (purge). 7 9 Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: / 3010 Water Color: (m Odor: p

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Desiri tion: — i
Did well de-water? ‘_E;___ If yes, Time: Volume: v* (Y gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Terpperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br) (gal) P (umhos/cm) F) (malL) (mV)
1 C-Q( l "\ 217. q/
[ [ I é L'o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- A [, xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

\ ~

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

; FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: f/’.}ofé —-&[3) [(,
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Mc
Well ID MW-5 Date Monitored: _§ l'JO! E Well Condition: ﬂ,’_,
Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Total Depth ~ Z.8~\
Final Total Depth A . &% ft.

Volume
Factor (VF)

3/4"=0.02
4"=0.66

3"'=0.38
12"= 5.80

2"= 0.17
6"= 1.50

1"= 0.04
5"= 1.02

Depth to Water LO- 3 ; ft.
\"\-—5 xVF ~G(0 = ‘ !. ! x10 (case volume

= Estimated Purge Volume: l lq é 'gal.

e e e ———e

Did well de-water?

p Equi . ) X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ fi
Stack Pump z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thuf:kness:_”______ﬂ
. —————1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: . gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:
z ————
Start Time (purge): l 220 Weather Conditions: C /(ZW
Sample Time/Date: |3S© | S l 2sls¢  Water Color: Clov Odor: j@
. . - 7
Purging Flow Rate: X gpm. Sediment Description: Ho«. v

A Y05 If yes, Time: 1239

Volume: __Y¢© _gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhosicm) @ F) (mglL) (mv)
1229 ) 7.32 ]58% 2.2
132y YN 705 _Je Yl 23. [

JPRYE 33 YA /3% 23-0
{285 Y4 1,04 (so4 22.9
|259 ST A7 (52 22.9
1303 74 C.9¢C /526 2%.0
)% 07 77 ¢.3v 1529 23./
3R 5¢ 6-9¢ 1533 23.]
131% 99 ¢. 9 153¢ 3.9
132Y 1$! 7.02 1531 23. ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & | (, xvoaviall YES HCL UANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ___)é_

Add/Replaced Plug:

> Sze. G "




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

s[3o/6- Sil6

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A—a/t.on .
Well ID MW-5 Date Monitored: \5_ [ 30/;6 Well Condition: T
Well Diameter 21/ @ in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066  5'=1.02 "= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water . ’ e .
xVF . @ = -9 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2, . hd gal.

X . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:: (2400 hrs)
Disposablg Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth lq_wdueté——n-%. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer [ ito Water: ~ ft

Grundfos
Other:

e ———————

Discrete Bailer
Other: g

™ Hydrocarbon Thickness:. 5‘ ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

—

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purgirg Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: _~~\olume: gal.\\\
Volume H erdh/r;uclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PR~ (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
P
~_ =
\ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMRLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWk xvoaviall YES het L ANCASTER —1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
\ | T~
AN
N
" ’/"
_/
COMMENTS: M/ ( )

.‘,

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 .
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5/30/‘ ~-5 /3[/6 (inclusive)
City: Hayward; CA Sampler: ' e,
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: _ S 30/ b Well Condition:éK_-
Well Diameter 2] Vol ' .3/4 002 1'=0.04 =017 3"=038

olume "= "= "=

Total Depth lﬁé Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 e"- 160 12'= 580 | .

Depth to Water 101 O ft.
xVF & ‘/\ 3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l 2 ﬁ A C -\ gal

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

Sampling Equipment: y

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

—

ettt

E HH\

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrsf
Depth to Product: ﬂ
Depth to Water: -~ fl

—

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual ConﬁrmatlonIDescnp

Product Transferred to:

1 1

S
e\a(

Sample Time/Date: \SHO  / 3$.3)-b Water Color: odor: A /o
Purging Flow Rate: 3 gpm. gediment Description: -
Did well de-water? jes if yes, Time: _\ SZ ﬂ Volume: !é S gal. '
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tem@peralure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mV)
1321 1.2 _01% zo. 1
'_8‘-
<tZ—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- '7 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING E

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: S {30/6 - S’/’J[/é (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A1 €
Well ID MW-€ Date Monitored: S™/1e/ & Well Condition: @K
Well Diameter 21 §4 } in i
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth [1.85 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580 | v
Depth to Water __{ % %g ft.
’ . WF - WY (D & S ' x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l S ’S I« I gal
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Ssampling Equipment: o Time Completed: /2‘(&) hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump -_ Other: Visual Conﬂm\atloryp{cnptlon
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absoptiant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed/from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ! 5 3@ Weather Conditions: 3(/\./\
Sample Time/Date: U—\Cft') 15 « '5\ G Water Color: Cluad Odor: :kﬁ
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? p_‘o If yes, Time: Volume: _ T gal. '
Time Volume H Conductivity Terpperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhos/cm) F) (mglL) (mvV)
g f 1on 057 4.7
D AL 11.0
A\ 3 3 A\VS 2\-7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: 5‘(\{&5&\35\{\ 63(\«\5:/(( W welll

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

v
LR

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5‘{2 ol — S"/:g[/é (inclusive)
- : . 7
City: - Hayward, CA Sampler: ,A—Qm .
N . | B
Well ID Date Monitored: £ 2e/€ Well Condiion:  O]&
Well Diameter '
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 ~ 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4= 066 - 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water
= x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ) gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _ sampling Equipment: n Time Completed:. (2400 hrs)
Di5p0§ab\le Bailer Disposable Bailer - T \Dépth-to__Product: ft
Stainless Ste\el Bailer Pressure Bailer ‘ Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump =~ .._.. Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:. fl
Suction Pump _— v Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
o Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
__’Lﬁ 1
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: - Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: , Volume: gal.
Time \ Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.j\ (gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) mgll)  — (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: \(\’4‘ /ﬂ gﬁWﬁ\m’\ s)f:”‘-f;‘?( NP A

L L’

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GeTTLER- RYAN /NC.

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING | )

, FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21 995 Foothi“ Bivd. © Event Date: S lZO/Oé - SI'.SI laL (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S,M /-km,v, -
Well ID o MW- O Date Monitored: S Izo/ ol Well Condition: _ ole
Well Diameter j———T@ Vol aa=002 1=004 2'=017 =038
olume "= 0. "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth A0 -72 ‘Factor (VF) o066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580 s

Depth to Water g.272
lg. U 7 XVF _e b (7 - VA 17 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 382 gal.

_ . _ Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: / _ Time Completed: : (2400 hr)s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: |
Grundfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
.
Start Time (purge): __ /000 eather Conditions: C (ea
Sample Time/Date: _[ 020 | S , 3¢fsf  Water Color: C Loy Odor; AT
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description. __ I -
Did well de-water? A/O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) p (umhosicm) ©F) (malL) (mV)
1605 o 696 372 15.3
oq  C.7x __ el ]%.2
tolé2 A 6-é3 EE 1.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ww- JO | (o xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate _S[3afC - s(31/C
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: = I va C
Well ID MW- \\ Date Monitored: & (o[ % Well Condition: _(Jf
Well Diameter 4 in. '

iti Volu 3/4"=002  1'=0.0 2'= 047 "= 0.
In.mal Total Depth }_&9__11_ ‘F';cl:re(VF) 4= (;).66 51"= 10024 6"= 3:’:0 132"=053.20
Final Total Depth 2. \\ _ft

Depth to Water 048

[’I. br XVF _s 6[’ = l (' é x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:t/é gal.

. . i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Com ple—————_——te o (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 1
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / ft

Visual Confirm iption:
Suction Pump Other: isual C mr/ on/Description

-

Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon W ft
-
-

Grundfos Skimm;ré/Absorbam Sock (circle one)
Other: ‘ . Amt Refnoved from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:
————
Start Time (purge): ; O\O Weather Conditions: San
Sample Time/Date: \0S¥ /< 3G Water Color: ( ! oal C@t3 Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Beawvy C?(e -Q.,m_)
Did well de-water? — If yes, Time: _— Volume: ___ — ) gal.
Time Volume Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) (mgiL) (mV)
\O\W\ A (9? 7 0%
\o\Y 1< SO \ 0% 5
\02\ 70 LA \01
25 Hq4 .29 \7
\97A < _
[ Y % .94 o
et)? Eé %; \ 00
_\,Qﬂlg A odZ
\OMD aQ
\o1\1 WO a0 _A9¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 11 & xvoavial YES HCL _ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

At
Add/Replaced Lock: 74 Add/Replaced Plug: /3(" Size: ‘-‘{



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: '5"(30/4 -~ ('Zl /(4

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: oo Co

Well ID MW- \7/ Date Monitored: <( 'sp’té Well Condition: Of—

Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Total Depth > O ft. Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38

. Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 5'= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth ‘ZXQ ft.
Depth to Water N ft.
’2,8“{ . 66 = “‘1 1 x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: l l 7'7 gal.
. X i Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (24Q0 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ‘d Depth to Product:__ /ﬂ

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ = ft

Stack Pump ;Z Discrete Bailer ciy(:;glcgg)fr:;h:f:kn';%s's" ot

—_— ] on .

Suction Pump Other: g a porfbescription

Grundfos Skimmer ;,A’bsorbanl Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Rerfioved from Skimmer.___ gal
Amt Kemoved from Well: gal
waler Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): gﬂ ‘ O Weather Conditions: QW\

Sample Time/Date: lw) 1530

Water Color:

alio~ (fpsb)  Odor:
— \M\AKM ;

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A )Q if yes, Time: _e— Volume, __e—
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) PH (umhos/cm) FL (mglL) mv)
0 \\ AW W L 15
1 (AL \ 02T 19
GAN . % a1 Ao _\LZ
0415  _4 6. | 00\ n sz
0221 34 %j;% 4380
nall b -0 oH
0950 | @%‘1\( :ﬁ%}: _{1;__
0 &3 0.
QY3 29 [P 4 \0'50 \Q-3
0441 no 612 __loos \ &3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- V7 | G xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: % Add/Replaced Plug: X Size: "\\



GETH.

rLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: S |§<4(a — S(’s({(, (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: e e,
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: ? well Condition: \ AKX [
Well Diameter 2/ in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.147 3"=0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water ft.
- XVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.
. ) ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:. (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer .-~ TstHydrocarbon Thickness:________#
Suction Pump  \ -_— Other: ’ Visua6gnfirmation/Description:
Grundfos "'\ S '//’ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: \ P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
\ g Amt Removed from Well: gal
— /,./// Water Removed:
— Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: S Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _ gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity"""'f Temperature —~ D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- y __ xvoa vial YES HCL _ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
\\~
\ e
e / | o ‘ . ! /
COMMENTS: XMCW( 4‘/(,\« DU SheS Soc =0 inin. buT vmgé(i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




TL

er-Ryan Inc.

GET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: &(3s{6 —S (’3\/(, (inclusive)
City: Hayward; CA Sampler: | WC,
Well ID Date Monitored: S /36’{& Well Condition: GK
Well Diameter

Volume 34=002 1=004  2'=017 3'=038

Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water ‘sg !%
‘ v xVF (7 Z ﬂ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: M 6

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

Ll

Sampling Equipment: @
Disposable Bailer s

Pressure Bailer

et

Discrete Bailer
Other:

e ————————

% 4

gal.
Time Started: i (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: -’___%(2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: yd / ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness;” ft
Visual Conﬁrmauon?scnptlon
Skimmer / Absorigant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removizlfom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

_lszfl__

%V"ﬁ

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: _\SWUI) / Water Color: _ ClendGlas odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sednment Description: -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: __«=—_ Volume: — gal
Time Volume H Conductivity evalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr,) (gal.) pct’l umhos/cm) (mgiL) (mV)
—
)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 4 (> xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7 GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING '

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5 |3olb - 5-['5\[(9 (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Pocon S

Well ID Date Monitored: & (506 Well Condition: TS
Well Diameter :
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 -~ 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth : Factor (VF) o= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580 |
Depth to Water __ Y., Qg P
g ! \ xVF _. ! l = S- D> x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: L‘.' Q gal.
) ) , Time Started: (2400 hig)
Purge Equipment: / _ Sampling Equipment: / _ Time Completed: (24 G hrs)
Disposable Bailer !f Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; B ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _"___——ﬁ
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual ConﬁrmatlonIDescnptlon
Grundos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removéd from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rerfloved from Well: gal
Watéf Removed:
Product Transferred to:
‘j__——————_———___———(—_
Start Time (purge): \$€6 Weather Conditions: SULA
Sample Time/Date: | L€ /S -0 Water Color: 72 (s ok Odor: gZQ
Purging Flow Rate: __ 7 gpm. Sediment Description: /—L-——‘
Did well de-water? A {D If yes, Time: _———— — Volume: ~——9al
Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.O. ORP
(24 (gal ) PR (umhos/gm) é (mglL) (mv)
I E 03
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- \§ {p . xvoayvial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTI.ER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING L

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5‘10(6 < ’3{{ (& (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A.M,\C,
. TN
Well ID Mw- | o Date Monitored: §~ [ 10! 6 Well Condition: O‘K_
. I
Well Diameter ( al 4 in v T RRTTY, o -
olume 4"= 0. "= 0.04 “= 0.1 3'=0.3
Total Depth '3'[ g E ft Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'=150 12'= 680 |,
Depth to Water __| .\12 ft. ’ 2, ,
‘ ﬂ . ! ‘ xVF _< \,—] = ‘%' x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_| ogal.
. ‘ . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:,
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removedfrom Skimmer: gal
Amt RemédVed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): \ \;II— Weather Conditions: guuf\

Sample Time/Date: {(o*] () 1S3V Water Color: CLopaon odor: L
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: L —

Did well de-water? Ales If yes, Time: __<=—___ Volume: ~—  _ gal

Time Volume Conductivity Ter erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ygal ) (umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mV)

f(%iﬁ:fi__ '°S‘ 4 Jt@:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- \le 7 x voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING g

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: )‘/30/6 - 5}1(/[. (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ch” C. .
WellID MW- Date Monitored: $™ [/t Well Condition: ¥
Well Diameter / 4 Vol 3a=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38

E‘ olume = Q. = 0. = 0. "= Q.

Total Depth 3%.0 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580 |

Depth to Water 2.0. ’Q‘j

S L.'H 2 4 \ l = Z Qi x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: G -7/ gal.

' . . . Time Started: (2460 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)”
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth 1o Product: Cft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: L ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;_________ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Conﬁrmahon/Descnptlon
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: ) Amt Rel ed from Skimmer: gal
Amt oved from Well: gal
wafer Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): SﬂO’j Weather Conditions: S AN -
Sample Time/Date: \“A7 £ 1§33\ -G Woater Color: ["deéj__' Odor: 4_{:0

Purging Flow Rate: _ —  gpm. Sediment Descrlptlon
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: - Volume: __—" gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempegature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) U] mhoslcm) CI F) (mgll) (mV)

jﬁil"%ﬁuﬁ*—

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A\ L, xvoayvial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING E

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 ‘Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: &(20/tc-S {3[{ (- (inclusive)
City: Hayward; CA Sampler: [1@,\,014 Cc. .

Well ID mw- (€ Date Monitored: S 2] & Well Condition: O
ZZI 4 in

Well Diameter ‘

Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth N2 Factor (VF) =066 S'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ‘Z ,3 ft.
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) _ ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: _ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pulp Discrete Bailer ] ’FWr’b‘caronIhickneSS:__________ﬂ
Suction Pﬁmp ~ Other: Visual Conﬂrméﬁ%%escripﬁon: ,
4 P v
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
- o Water Removed:
e Product Transferred to:
% !
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Fime/Date: T Water Color: Odor:
Purging\Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ; ORP
(2400 N (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) L mv)
.
\*—_
LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- -~ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
~
. ! /4’ / % y
COMMENTS: ! (.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5'(3q/b -5
3
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Atrion C.
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: & {30/ v Well Condition: O¥-
Well Diameter Z in
Initial Total Depth f Volume 3l4"=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
R Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 5"= 1.02 "= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth g fL
Depthto Water 1o, &R f.
3 (- l i xVF \7 =S v ' ) %10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voiumeﬁsz{-j gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlprr_lent: / Time Completed: (ZA-BO/hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product: _ T #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ ft
Stack Pump 7 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbop Th',‘*"}“‘/_ - f
i — ——————1{ Visual Confirmatiori/Description:
Suction Pump Other: e
Grundfos Skimmer/Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Ré¢moved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): : Weather Conditions: 3\,\./\
Sample Time/Date: tqé / ((‘Sq((a Water Color: _C) S, Odor: \_1 E Z
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: N
L4
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: ____——— Volume: _———gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tergperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) I F) (mg/L) (mv)
s g\T 27.
0 m <\
\VSAT - \S aC \0\S_ 29,
; 20 oo | 790.8
wW. &
0.0 .
__._§S:f _I_Q____.._ -ﬂ—i——; - Al
. 0.
1. ié
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _ (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- AA | {p xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

| WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron.#9-0260 ~ Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: S’I3o Io(, - 5 ]31 1“ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Sem ,Ue,m,v "
Well ID ' P-1 Date Monitored: S~ l ’.So/ o Well Condition: slc
Well Diameter 1 in. — o0 —
—_—n . olume 4"= Q. 1"= 0. "= 0.17 3'= 0.38
Total Depth I .7, Factor (VF) 4"=066  5'=1.02 »= 150 12'= 580 |
Depth to Water __ & 20 .
— T == L
ll 32 xVF _* o' =_° l'/ ( x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l i 35/ gal.
‘ _ ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ‘ Sampling Equipment: , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >( Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ ft
Suction Pump Other: - ) Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos f— v . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: v Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

I

Start Time (purge): JO ST eather Conditions: - [ Con—

Sample Time/Date: H 2¢ |5 /36 ol Water Color: Cloo Odor: /<O
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 71 - By
Did well de-water? -— If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIlF) (mg/L) mV)
= =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-1 (. xvosviall YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: C«ﬂa/} SArmnlie 7%./@;/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET {
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: (¢, - S'[’Sl(@
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: O C.

Well ID DVE- { Date Monitored: €(30(t Well Condition: (J¥—

Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Total Depth  ZF [ O« Volume 314'= 002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=038
Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"=5.80
Final Total Depth  Z g. b
Depth to Water Noul
\/l- 0" xVF _- bé = \\ :ll x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q al.
) i i Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Complet.ed-: — @ hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Cydro|cg;bn<)fr:r;‘rh:§:kness o i f
I | 1 .
Suction Pump Other: sua ation/bescription
Grundfos Skimmer / AbSorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remdved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Refmoved from Well: gal
Water Removed: gal
) Product Transferred to:
e —————
Start Time (purge): k‘s g Weather Conditions: S
Sample Time/Date: \{SO__ / S\}@/ water Color: (oo~ odor: _\ES
Purging Flow Rate: _3_ gpm. 31 Sediment Description: _— v
Did well de-water? —_— ~ Ifyes, Time: _—" Volume: __— gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhos/cm) F) (mglL) (mV)
oz W 6.AG 07,‘8 763
: % ; A __7‘:7,_44_
’53 ol ¥
(= < .1
0. ;i'l | 00% TQ%—:
G S 7,1

\

\
"
'le_
AL

A %
? [
P
V1 no_ 13 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- q x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
A )
COMMENTS:

XN

Add/Replaced Lock: __ X Add/Replaced Plug: ___ )< Size: _l%
3




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: < (616 - ST[31/¢

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A arerl C.

Well ID DVE-\ T Date Monitored: ( ('}o((‘, Well Condition: Q E -

Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Total Depth . Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38

. = Factor (VF 4"=0.66  5"=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Final Total Depth  23-00 1 sctor V1)
Depth to Water Q. ft. ( C‘, {
vl/’ xVF '6 L = “c q x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \\ ' gal.
. . . Time Staried:. (2420 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: Ed fl

Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer -_— \r;ydrolc(a:rbtz_n Th‘lcknes 3 ___‘______ﬂ

Suction Pump Other: Ee—— isual Confirmatiop/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / #Bsorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 7/7/\'\ Weather Conditions: SLL_V\

Sample Time/Date: \'S‘LO 1€.3\-b Water Color: ¢ (eag CPost) Odor: jgé

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: mwuw\ CpleH \M-g(’x
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: s Volume: _v~ 60O gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (u mhoslcm) @ (mg/L) (mV)
\z 77,0 Szﬁ 7.\ ‘{
Z :_! 00 ‘.S'
.00\ \'s‘s 11.4
vui_«& go ﬂqg 4.5
1S% 177 . ggl 2‘8 fo)
0 <M ©.98 §2 4. %___
e aA¥ 19 \ 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- 42 | €  xvoavil YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:  Daited (0 w 2 ‘+
W @ \3¢ LS

N aokn  aa6S  clsag 2D sy A~

dd/Replaced Lock:

g

Alo quW PR s

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size: t-\ L

[




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: S (1876 - 5 [31/6

_ City: Hayward, CA Sampler: oA (:

Well ID DVE-2 O Date Monitored: S 36 Well Condition: Of——

Well Diameter 4 in. .
Initial Total Depth & .oé f Volume 3/4"= 002 1'=0.04  2°=017  3'=0.38

. Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth fi.
Depth to Water ft. ‘ 2/
l ‘Z,."l b xVF _? L = }¢([ Z x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ?({. qal.
. . : i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘/ Time C omple-————_—ted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft
. ———— |} Visual Confirmation/DgeCription:
Suction Pump Other: p
Grundfos Skimmer / Absefbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remgwtd from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rergoved from Well: gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ! S 07 Weather Conditions: Sh N\ L

Sample Time/Date: \ZDO 1 -0 Water Color: Odor: t%§

Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: Re-Vued ) \Liew X ( post
J

Did well de-water? 3 If yes, Time: _—— Volume: __—— gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P

-8’ (D ) q? (( mh§s_/ém) 10 f()o (mg/L) (mV)
Ne— 1t @@ %2‘—\ A

WA 4 1362 (9.4
\ 12 \S3 t4.0
2 (4.5
AL &\ 12 \A.€
WS 50 A\ 4 \4.5
&L‘zq_— 64 - AAD_%_ 2.0
U 17 .00 10b 19.1
wa Y0 .00 A0S\ L94.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- LO {n x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ; Add/Replaced Plug: ___ % Sizee 4
p _;S.__ p o3 1

I




Chevron f‘ahfnmla Regron Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

qlpLancas'ter Laboratories

Where quality is a scence.

Acct. #: IOQQ;{

)

Sample #

For

Y372 -9

ca or Laboratorles use only

SCR#:

c¥qaisiy

O 6 0 1 O 6" O 0' Analyses Requested
Faciity #__SS#0-0260-OML _G-R#385110 Global IDFT0600100315 _ | Matrix S o i i Y osatate
Site Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA. a g = :Ns%a g= hcl)?’(‘)H _
. T = It = er
Chevron PMMI _Lead Consuttant CAMBRIARF ® § =3 Iz p————r
; . . o0 value re
Consultant/Office: &R Iﬁc_., 6747 Sierra Cour, Suite {, Dublin, Ca. 94568 § 'é’. % (;I& ust meel owost dotection it
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Herding (deanna@grmc.com) ﬂL;] E (S) 2 6D .POSS‘b‘e for 8260 09'“9?“"“5
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 - g g E% g @ ED éogonﬁi;::z:::;nsmo
Sampler: A(lrﬁ\f\ C\AD\V\&\Q( 2 . E] g w § § c a [ Gonfirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: COINon SAR: _____ § 5 <|z % g § % § O Run ____oxy s on highest hit
Date Time | 8 Elz| & -9 :'E-; ) £ (E g | 3 CIRun____ oxysonallhits
Sample Identification - Coliected | Coflected | OO | & =510 |- |& k-
_ QA s 29-b'] — X Y MK Comments / Remarks
-4 |5-30-6 | WS K %1 |6 |X|x
NS [520-6 [ 1550 el | =] Telx]x
-1 1536 ] ‘%Mo [¥ ol LN DA,
PR e I 0l S I I A \ o L
M-10 |5-30-6] 1020 |K Kl | G RE
M-\ S -D\-6 | V0SS | = 1o IRIX
M-L 5526 | V000 I'X Kl | BIX%
mu-Mi523\6 | \$4o K % X
MBI 306 | W\S ] | K] 16 PR
Mo S-30-6 | LeUD | o % %lx
o Eaiel e ek
Mm‘ " -~ N x : ‘ )
. Reling ' Datse | Time | Recelved by: Time.
éman‘;r:)aund Time Reguested (TAT) (please circle) lx 20 M ng / O
.. 72hour 48 ho! i \7
byrow <t da;u : dayur Relinqulshed by » o | /alte/ ! nT me g: ed by: (ja[t;lp Tlme
Data Package Optlons-(plea.sa circle if r;aquir'ed) W r’_;tg lg—% 6% } ﬁJ Time
QC Summary Type | — Full
Type VI (Raw Data) £ Coet Deliverable not needEDF/EDD R"""q“'s"ed by Commerciel Carrig Dats | Time
WIP (RWQCB) ' ' ' /Z/O6 0:59)
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 2; SI Z_(i c® s 7 '

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300

. Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



Chevron California Region Analysis Requesf/Chcu’n of Custody

Placselioes () e 1000 wITSETS
" hereaelysasee “ ObO {c€-0 G] : Analyses Requested G # QCI { 8/“'!

' - ' rvative Codes
T #. SSfo.0260.0ML GR#385110 Global IDFT0600100315 | M} Ry Prosarvation Cones — et T = Thiosufate
Site Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA. g : = 3?5%4 g: g?‘?:
Chevron PMMIL__ Lead Consultant CAMBRIARF o g 18 =TT vatee reporting needed
ConsultantOffice: &R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dubtin, Ca. 94568 g § £ f@ % t meet lowest detection fimits
Gonsultant Prj, Mgr.Deanna L. Herding _ (deanna@grinc.com) gzl 1512] |3 sible for 8260 compounds
Consuttant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax # 0O 13 g g o O 8021 MTBE Conflration
onsuttant Phone #92* - ax #:925-561-7899 c |8 |G | g [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: ____ Pwavm/\ ClaandleC P D¢ E 818 5 % 0 03 Gonfirm el hits by 8260
Service Order #: : [CINonSAR: ___° . §_ v <z =212 1ls |& g [JRun____ oxy s on highest hit
-} Date Time g Elz| & -9 36 - E_ﬁ 2|2 § % ORun oxy s on alf hits
Sample ldentification Coltected | Collected | ©. 3la|2 o= 15 £ E8 | = —
: v-\ 15306 nw2s Ix X Q ')QX Comments / Remarks
WEeD |s500 | 1so |¥ =l 1GIX |
wE-] S| V310 IX x| |6IxIX - 7 & 7
wezo| 52\v6| 2no |x x| 1orx

S : Relinqui ' by:
T ound Time Requested {TAT) (please circle)

7D. TA 72 hour 48hour Relinquished by:
24 hour 4 day 5 day

Date | Time | Received Sy: ' W o? Time
Date Time jvpd by: Date “Time
/1406 m&g&i S | 875

Data Package Options (please drcleifrequired). » E RE nd !sm Zg 4 ‘ ﬁ { ”y /la/teoé ;%e-p Ewet;?ébée ‘I }, (D'/aja/o- Time

A

-
QC Summary Type | —Full —
" ? t Time
Type VI (Raw Data) [] Coelt Deliverabte not needEbF /EDD : Relinquished by Cf)mmeh::lal Carﬁg Date N
WIP (RWQCB) ups Other (12] m5
Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt Z.S‘; 29’ c3,2’ No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Lancaster o,
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 991814. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, June 02, 2006.
The PO# for this group is 0015006480 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-06053031 NA Water 4784376
MW-4-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784377
MW-5-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784378
MW-7-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784379
MW-8-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784380
MW-10-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784381
MW-11-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784382
MW-12-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784383
MW-14-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784384
MW-15-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784385
MW-16-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784386
MW-17-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784387
MW-19-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784388
P-1-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784389
DVE-9-W-060530 Grab  Water 4784390
DVE-12-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784391
DVE-20-W-060531 Grab  Water 4784392
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fox:717-656-2661° www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

[lbhn  fr

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Specialist



| ancaster ]
4l "Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW 4784376
QA-T-06053031 NA Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 QA
Collected:05/30/2006 Account Number: 10904
through 05/31/2006
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FT-TB
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ~ 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
-01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 11:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 06/08/2006 05:23 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 11:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
’ James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 05:23 Dawn M Harle 1



L ancaster i
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784377
MW-4-W-060530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 Mw-4
Collected:05/30/2006 11:45 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTMW4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution’
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 36,000. 1,000. ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,200. 5. ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 6,000. 25. ug/1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,100. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 5,700. 5. ug/1 10
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 15:20 K. Robert Caulfeild- 20
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 05:47 Dawn M Harle 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 06:11 Dawn M Harle S0
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 15:20 K. Robert Caulfeild- 20
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 05:47 Dawn M Harle 10

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 06:11 Dawn M Harle 50



Lancaster ]
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784378
MW-5-W-060530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-5
Collected:05/30/2006 13:50 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTMWS
As Received
CAT ) As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 89,000. 5,000. ug/1l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 25. ug/1 50
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 6,500. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 19,000. 250. ug/1 500
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,600. 25. ug/1 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 13,000. 25. ug/1 50
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 16:18 K. Robert Caulfeild- 100
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 06:35 Dawn M Harle 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 06:59 Dawn M Harle 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 16:18 K. Robert Caulfeild- 100
James .
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/08/2006 06:35 Dawn M Harle 50

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 06:59 Dawn M Harle 500



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784379
MW-7-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-7
Collected:05/31/2006 13:40 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTMW7 i
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 91. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 99. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/06/2006 18:58 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 14:39 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/06/2006 18:59 pPatrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 14:39 Ginelle L Feister 1



4

Lancaster

L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-8-W-060531

Facility# 90260 :
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315
Collected:05/31/2006 14:50

Grab

Job# 385110

WW 4784380
Water
GRD
MW-8
by AC Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 53,000. 2,500.

2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

t include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

1634-04-4
71-43-2

108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

e noted.

N.D.
200.
9,800.
1,400.
6,700.

25.

25.

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
N. CA
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

LUFT GRO
8260B
8260B
5030B
5030B
5030B

Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41
Discard: 07/14/2006
FTMW8
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does no
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
+ 05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)
All QC is compliant unless otherwis
Control Summary for overall QC per
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 06/06/2006 11:35
1 06/08/2006 15:00
1 06/09/2006 15:11
1 06/06/2006 11:35
1 06/08/2006 15:00
2 06/09/2006 15:11

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 50

ug/1 10

ug/1 10

ug/1 50

ug/1 10

ug/1 50

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Patrick N Evans 50
Ginelle L Feister 10
Dawn M Harle 50
Patrick N Evans 50
Ginelle L Feister 10
Dawn M Harle 50



| Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784381
MW-10-W-060530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-10
Collected:05/30/2006 10:30 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM10
As Received
CAT ) As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 12:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
’ James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 15:41 Ginelle L Feister 1
© 01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 12:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 15:41 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784382
MW-11-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-11
Collected:05/31/2006 10:55° by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 _ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM11
As Received
CAT ) As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether . 1634-04-4 7. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 620. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 270. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene ) 100-41-4 700. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1,000. 10. ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/06/2006 12:08 Patrick N Evans 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 16:02 Ginelle L Feister 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 16:23 Ginelle L Feister 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/06/2006 12:08 Patrick N Evans 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 16:02 Ginelle L Feister 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 16:23 Ginelle L Feister 20



\

Lancaster
L aboratories

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-12-W-060531 ’ Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-12
Collected:05/31/2006 10:00

Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41
Discard: 07/14/2006

FTM12

No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doe
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

WW 4784383
Water
GRD
by AC
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 54,000.

1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Analysis Report

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

230.

3,800.
4,900.
1,900.
6,400.

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
1,000.

s not include MTBE or other
) TPH-GRO range

25.
25.

25.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT GRO

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

8260B
8260B
5030B
5030B
5030B

Trial#
1

NP

Analysis

Date and Time

141
:44
:05
141
16:
: 05

06/06/2006
06/08/2006
06/08/2006
06/06/2006
06/08/2006
06/08/2006

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

12
16
17
12

17

44

656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

10904

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Patrick
Ginelle
Ginelle
Patrick
Ginelle
Ginelle

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor
20
10
50
50
10
50
Dilution
Factor
Evans 20
Feister 10
Feister 50
Evans 20
Feister 10
Feister 50



Lancaster .
4I?Labora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784384
MW-14-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-14
Collected:05/31/2006 15:40 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron :
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 630. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 41. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 17. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 21. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/06/2006 13:14 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 17:28 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/06/2006 13:14 Patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 17:28 Ginelle L Feister 1



| ancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784385
MW-15-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-15
Collected:05/31/2006 16:15 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM15
As Received
CAT _ As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/06/2006 13:47 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 17:49 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/06/2006 13:47 Patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/08/2006 17:49 Ginelle L Feister 1



| Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories ~Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. - WW 4784386
MW-16-W-060531 ' Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-16
Collected:05/31/2006 16:40 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
. FTM16
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 590. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 860. io. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1,400. 10. ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/06/2006 14:20 Patrick N Evans 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 18:09 Ginelle L Feister 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 18:30 Ginelle L Feister 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/06/2006 14:20 Patrick N Evans 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 18:09 Ginelle L Feister 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 18:30 - Ginelle L Feister 20



| ancaster . «
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com -

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784387
MW-17-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-17
Collected:05/31/2006 14:25 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron 7
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM17
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ‘CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
) 06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/07/2006 03:31 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 20:45 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/07/2006 03:31 Patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 20:45 Dawn M Harle 1



| ancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784388
MW-19-W-060530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 MW-19
Collected:05/30/2006 14:15 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 ' 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTM19
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .n.a. 3,100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 94. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 170. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 59. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 310. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 13:25 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 06/08/2006 21:08 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 13:25 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 21:08 Dawn M Harle 1



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784389
P-1-W-060530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 P-1
Collected:05/30/2006 11:25 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FT-P1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 84. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
-CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 13:54 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 06/08/2006 21:28 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 13:54 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 21:28 pawn M Harle 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784390
DVE-9-W-060530 ' Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 DVE-9
Collected:05/30/2006 12:50 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTDVS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 54,000. 1,300. ug/1 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 190. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,700. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 9,100. 50. ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7,700. 25. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/08/2006 15:49 K. Robert Caulfeild- 25
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 22:36 Dawn M Harle 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 22:59 Dawn M Harle 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/09/2006 12:08 Dawn M Harle 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/08/2006 15:49 K. Robert Caulfeild- 25
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 22:36 Dawn M Harle 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 22:59 Dawn M Harle 50

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 3 06/09/2006 12:08 Dawn M Harle 100
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4784391
DVE-12-W-060531 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315 DVE-12
Collected:05/31/2006 13:20 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/14/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
FTD12
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 110,000. 5,000. ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 210. 25. ug/1 50
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 5,900. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 20,000. 250. ug/1 500
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,100. 25. ug/1 S50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 11,000. 25. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/07/2006 04:04 Patrick N Evans 100
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 23:22 Dawn M Harle 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2006 23:45 Dawn M Harle 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/07/2006 04:04 Patrick N Evans 100
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2006 23:22 Dawn M Harle 50
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 2 06/08/2006 23:45 Dawn M Harle 500
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

DVE-20-W-060531 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill Bl-Hayward T0600100315

Collected:05/31/2006 12:00

Submitted: 06/02/2006 09:30
Reported: 06/13/2006 at 13:41
Discard: 07/14/2006

FTD20

CAT

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06054
06054
01146
01163
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPE-GRO d
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé6

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

ww 4784392
Water
GRD
DVE-20
by AC Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 64,000. 1,300.
oes not include MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
1634-04-4 6. 5.
71-43-2 1,500. S.
108-88-3 €6,000. 25.
100-41-4 1,600. 5.
1330-20-7 7,700. 25.

se noted.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT GRO

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

8260B
8260B
5030B
5030B
5030B

Trial#

1

[

Analysis
Date and Time
04:
00:
00:
:37
00:
00:

06/07/2006
06/09/2006
06/09/2006
06/07/2006
06/09/2006
06/09/2006

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

04

37
07
30

07
30

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 25

ug/1 10

ug/1 10

ug/1 50

ug/1 10

ug/1 50

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Patrick N Evans 25
Dawn M Harle 10
Dawn M Harle 50
Patrick N Evans 25
Dawn M Harle i0
Dawn M Harle 50
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Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 991814
Reported: 06/13/06 at 01:41 PM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 06157A51A Sample number (s) : 4784379-4784380,4784382-4784386
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 108 112 70-130 3 30
Batch number: 06158A51A sample number (s) : 4784387,4784391-4784392
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 107 121 70-130 13 30
Batch number: 06159A16A Sample number (s) : 4784376-4784378,4784381,4784388-4784390
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 106 108 70-130 2 30
Batch number: D061592AA Sample number (s) : 4784379-4784386
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 90 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 91 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1l 95 83-113
Batch number: D061594AA Sample number (s): 4784387-4784392
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 91 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 97 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 83-113
Batch number: D061601AA Sample numberx(s) : 4784380,4784390
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 85-115
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 83-113
Batch number: Z061584AA Sample number (s): 4784376-4784378
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 85 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 95 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 96 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 06157A51A Sample number (s): 4784379—4784380,4784382-4784386 UNSPK: P782804
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 63-154
Batch number: 06158A51A Sample number (s) : 4784387,4784391-4784392 UNSPK: 4784387

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 991814
Reported: 06/13/06 at 01:41 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
TPH-GRO - Waters 110 63-154
Batch number: 06159A16A Sample number (s) : 4784376-4784378,4784381,4784388-4784390 UNSPK: 4784381
TPH-GRO - Waters 115 63-154
Batch number: DO61592AA Sample number (s) : 4784379-4784386 UNSPK: P784648
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 93 69-127 2 30
Benzene 103 105 83-128 2 30
Toluene 110 109 83-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene 99 102 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total) 103 104 82-130 1 30
Batch number: D061594AA Sample number (s) : 4784387-4784392 UNSPK: 4784389
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 97 97 69-127 0 30
Benzene 105 105 83-128 0 30
Toluene 107 106 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 101 100 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 103 104 82-130 1 30
Batch number: D061601AA Sample number (s) : 4784380,4784390 UNSPK: P787143
Toluene 102 103 83-127 2 30
Xylene (Total) 97 97 82-130 0 30
Batch number: Z061584AA Sample number (s): 4784376-4784378 UNSPK: P784658
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 85 89 69-127 4 30
Benzene 88 92 83-128 4 30
Toluene 97 100 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 95 98 82-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 96 99 82-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 06157A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F

4784379 102
4784380 104
4784382 103
4784383 107
4784384 103
4784385 99
4784386 103
Blank 104
LCS 104
LCSD 103
MS 104

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determination

s was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 991814
Reported: 06/13/06 at 01:41 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06158A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4784387 101
4784391 101
4784392 103
Blank 100
LCS 104
LCSD 111
MS 106
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06159A16A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4784376 86
4784377 93
4784378 84
4784381 90
4784388 99
4784389 90
4784390 92
Blank 87
LCs S0
LCSD 91
MS 93
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: D061592AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4784379 103 S99 104 88
4784380 100 96 110 105
4784381 104 101 100 86
4784382 98 95 106 105
4784383 95 92 106 101
4784384 97 93 105 96
4784385 100 99 100 87
4784386 93 90 107 105
Blank 99 99 101 91
LCS 97 98 104 106
MS 97 93 100 105
MSD 100 98 102 107
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: D061594AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorobenzene

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 991814
Reported: 06/13/06 at 01:41 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4784387 103 98 102 89
4784388 94 88 105 103
4784389 100 93 104 . 92
4784390 96 93 107 104
4784391 95 90 103 98
4784392 93 92 107 103
Blank 99 96 101 S0
LCS 98 94 102 111
MS 95 91 101 105
MSD 97 96 100 105
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: 8260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: DO61601AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Blank 98 98 103 92
LCs 95 96 . 102 104
‘MS 97 96 103 112
‘MSD 96 95 102 109
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z061584AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4784376 92 87 92 84
4784377 91 84 94 89
4784378 8% 85 96 88
Blank 90 85 89 87
LCS 89 87 92 91
MS 91 86 93 91
MSD 92 85 92 91
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. - none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
|V) International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  miliiliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgl/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but ziDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on th

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the

e laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in

full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE

AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHA
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMA

NTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
GES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LA
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inc
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting ter

BORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
ludes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
ms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



